

Nos. 24-1522, 24-1624 , 24-1626, 24-1627,
24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685, 24-2173

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

IOWA; ARKANSAS; IDAHO; MISSOURI; MONTANA; NEBRASKA; NORTH
DAKOTA; SOUTH DAKOTA; UTAH; AND AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent

and

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; ARIZONA; COLORADO; CONNECTICUT;
DELAWARE; HAWAII; ILLINOIS; MARYLAND; MASSACHUSETTS;
MICHIGAN; MINNESOTA; NEVADA; NEW MEXICO; NEW YORK;
OREGON; RHODE ISLAND; VERMONT; WASHINGTON; AND WISCONSIN,

Intervenors.

Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.; AMERICAN SECURITIES
ASSOCIATION; JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION; AFA ACTION; AMAC ACTION;
ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)**

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Rule of Law is Essential to the Government’s Performance of its Fundamental Purpose: Securing the Rights of the People	6
II. The Constitution’s Structures Ensure the Rule of Law; The SEC’s Climate Disclosure Rule Violates Those Limitations	9
A. The SEC’s promulgation of its climate disclosure rule depends on the agency’s usurpation of the legislative power vested solely in Congress in Article I of the Constitution	10
i. If the commissioners of the SEC are protected from removal by the President, the agency’s promulgation of the climate disclosure rule illegitimately vests the legislative power in an unaccountable independent agency.	10
ii. If the SEC’s commissioners are not protected from presidential removal, the SEC’s climate disclosure rule is an instance of usurpation by the Executive Branch of the legislative power.	13
B. The SEC’s climate disclosure rule is not a necessary and proper law for the exercise of Congress’s commerce power	16
III. The SEC Represents One of the Chief Dangers to the Rule of Law: Factional Control of Government Power	21
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION..... 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	3, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	16
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	11, 12, 13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	17

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	18, 20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	14
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8, 9

CONSTITUTION

The Declaration of Independence, para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	4, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. IX	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	10, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	16, 18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	18, 19

U.S. Const. art. II	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	10
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	9
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XXX.....	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78d.....	11
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aristotle, <i>Politics</i> , Book III (Benjamin Jowett, trans. 1885) (350 BC).....	8
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003).	17
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Our Republican Constitution</i> (1st ed. 2016).	9
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	17
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	6
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Americans for Prosperity and Advancing American Freedom, <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) (No. 22-506).....	23
Susan E. Dudley, <i>Let’s Not Forget George Stigler’s Lessons about Regulatory Capture</i> , Promarket (May 20, 2021) https://www.promarket.org/2021/05/20/george-stiglers-lesson-regulatory-capture-rent-seeking/	21, 22
Lee Edwards, <i>The Conservative Revolution</i> (Free Press 1999).....	4, 5
Paul R. Ehrlich, <i>The Population Bomb</i> (1968).	22

Edwin J. Feulner, Jr, <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983).....	1
Edward H. Fleischman, Commissioner, SEC, Address to the Women in Housing and Finance, <i>The Fourth Branch at Work</i> (November 29, 1990) https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/1990/112990fleischman.pdf	5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	14, 15
Friedrich A. Hayek, <i>Law Legislation and Liberty Vol. I: Rules and Order</i> (The University of Chicago Press 1973).....	9
Rob Henderson, <i>Troubled</i> (2024)	26
Andrew Krok, <i>California’s 2035 Mandate and What it Could Mean for You</i> , CNET (August 25, 2022, 1:23pm) https://www.cnet.com/roadshow/news/california-carb-advanced-clean-cars-regulations/	26
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Government</i> , § 6 (Prometheus Books 1986) (1690).....	7
David McIntosh, William J. Haun, <i>The Separation of Powers in an Administrative State</i> in LIBERTY’S NEMESIS (Dean Reuter and John Yoo, eds., 2016).....	6
Petition for Review, <i>Iowa v. United States Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , No. 24-1522 (8th Cir. 2024)	4
Hester M. Pierce, <i>Green Regs and Spam: Statement on the Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors</i> (Mar. 6, 2024) available at https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-statement-mandatory-climate-risk-disclosures-030624#	3, 4
Darragh Roche, <i>Election 2024 Poll: How Voters Feel About Key Issues</i> , Newsweek (July 19, 2023, 5:00 AM) https://www.newsweek.com/election-2024-poll-how-voters-feel-about-key-issues-1813658	25, 26
William Shakespeare, <i>Henry IV Part 1</i> , act I, sc. 2, l. 110-11 (Simon & Schuster 2020).	5

Thomas Sowell, <i>A Conflict of Visions</i> (2007)	26
George J. Stigler, <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> , 2 <i>The Bell J. of Econ. & Mgmt. Sci.</i> , 3 (1971).....	21
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).	8, 23, 24
The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).....	19
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).	10
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).	8
<i>What is an Economic Moat? Why Warren Buffett Says It Matters for Investors</i> , Yahoo! Finance (March 31, 2024) https://tinyurl.com/yc3nzs7z	22
<i>Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1908)	20
<i>Top Problems facing the U.S.</i> , Public’s Positive Economic Ratings Slip; Inflation Still Widely Viewed As Major Problem, Pew Research (May 23, 2024) https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2024/05/23/top-problems-facing-the-u-s/	25
